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SUBJECT:

Construct a second dwelling with a two car garage in the rear yard

Location:

22 Carlton Street
Atlas Sheet: 24
Block: 115
Lot: 02

Case #: 2017-0008
Zoning: S-10
Lot Area (s.f.): 30,334

Board of Appeals Hearing: March 29, 2018 at 7:15 pm

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
22 Carlton Street is a large two and a half story, single family home with a detached two-car garage. It
was built in 1870 and is located in the Longwood National Register District. The house is a brick
Colonial Revival style and contains 7,385 square feet. In addition to the two car garage, there is a paved
parking area at the rear.
22 Carlton is located mid-block between Colchester Street and Monmouth Street. To the right of the
property is the Church of Our Savior and to the rear, the Brookline campus of Wheelock College. Other
nearby properties are large single-family homes, two-family homes and multi-unit buildings. The
property is not far from the Longwood Medical Area.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Michael Rakis, 22 Carlton LLC, proposes to construct a second dwelling in the rear yard
of this property zoned single-family. The proposed one story, L-shaped structure will wrap around two
sides of the existing garage and have a separation of about 8.8 feet. The new garage spaces will be
accessed at the front of the structure from the existing paved parking area. It will appear that there are
two garage structures side-by-side. The living space for the new dwelling is placed behind the parking
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and contains 1,835 square feet. The proposed total FAR on the lot would be 0.3, which is equal to the
allowable FAR for this lot.
The living space will contain two bedrooms, a living/kitchen area and one bathroom. The façade of the
new structure will be clad in brick and designed to complement the existing detached garage and main
house. The applicant has stated that the recent rehabilitation and restoration of the main residence has
created a financial hardship for him and he is thus requesting a use variance.
FINDINGS
Section 4.07 - Table of Use Regulations, Use #01
A second dwelling unit on the same lot is not allowed. A use variance is required.
Section 5.09.n – Design Review
n. any construction of newly created space, whether or not habitable, finished or built out, where such
space substantially satisfies the requirements for habitability under the State Building Code or could
with the addition of windows or doors and without other significant alterations to the exterior of the
building be modified to substantially meet such habitability requirements, and which space if finished or
built out or converted to habitable space would result in the total Gross Floor Area of the structure being
greater than the permitted Gross Floor Area in Table 5.01. In granting any such special permit, the
Board of Appeals, in addition to the requirements of §5.09 and §§9.03 to 9.05, shall be required to find
that the massing, scale, footprint, and height of the building are not substantially greater than, and that
the setbacks of the building are not substantially less than, those of abutting structures and of other
structures conforming to the zoning by-law on similarly sized lots in the neighborhood. In granting a
special permit for construction of such non-habitable space, the Board of Appeals shall set forth as
a condition of the special permit the extent to which such space may or may not be converted to
habitable space in the future pursuant to Section 5.22 or otherwise, with the allowed future
conversion to habitable space no greater than the applicant’s representation of the intended
amount of future conversion.
See attached Community and Environmental Impact statement provided by the applicant
Floor Area

Floor Area Ratio
(% of allowed)

Allowed

.30
(100%)

Proposed

Without attic
.30
(100%)
With attic:
.34%
(113%)
Without attic:
8,950

Floor Area (s.f.)

9,100

Finding

With attic:
10,000

Complies
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Section 5.04.1 – Residential Buildings on the Rear of a Lot
Required

Proposed

Finding

Side Yard

10 feet

18.75 feet

Complies

Rear Yard

30 feet

30.8 feet

Complies

Distance to Main
House

60 feet

43.9 feet

Special
Permit*/Variance

*Under Section 5.04.1, the Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to reduce these dimensional requirements if they
find the same standards will be met as if they complied with the requirements.

STAFF ANALYSIS
The staff does not support the creation of a new dwelling structure on this property, which is zoned
single-family. While the location of the new structure is relatively unobtrusive and not visible from the
street, the staff does not support the creation of additional dwelling units in single-family zoning districts
and is concerned about the precedence that granting this variance would create for other large singlefamily homes on large lots. The staff appreciates that the applicant has invested money in the property
by rehabilitating the historic main structure, which is listed on the National Register, but does not feel
that this warrants an additional dwelling structure on the lot, which would consume most of the open
space on the lot.
There have been some cases in Brookline where use variances were granted to allow a carriage house to
be converted to a dwelling unit in order to preserve it as a significant architectural and/or historical asset,
or to allow a very large building to be converted for more than one unit if that was the only way the
applicant could afford to finance the required extensive renovations to preserve its architectural and/or
historical integrity. However, this case is different because the proposed second dwelling unit is new
and the renovation of the main house was done before the request for relief. The Planning staff would
have been more supportive of a request to create two dwelling units within the large house, because this
would have met the criteria for a use variance cited in the Zoning By-Law to preserve a historical
structure with excessive floor area. Constructing a new dwelling structure to the rear of the main house
significantly diminishes the backyard and historical setting of the house. The applicant must meet the
general variance requirements, as well as those for a use variance.
PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Board concurred with staff in recommending denial of the proposed carriage house. The
Board raised concerns with both the design of the proposed structure as well as the applicant’s argument
for meeting the requirements of a use variance. The Board found the relationship between the new
structure and the existing garage to be unappealing due to the windows that mostly look out onto the
walls of the existing garage with only an 8 foot “moat-like” gap between the two buildings. They also
stated that the design looks institutional and lacks access to light. The Planning Board questioned why
the applicant did not consider an addition to the main house and questioned whether this proposal was
developed in order to avoid review from the Preservation Commission.
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The applicant and his attorney explained that the new carriage house will be rented to generate income
to assist in off-setting the costs previously incurred in the renovation and historic preservation of the
main house. The Board did not support the applicant’s economic hardship argument for a use variance
that a second dwelling unit should be allowed to compensate for costs of restoration of a separate
structure that were already completed. Seeking exceptions to the Zoning By-Law for the purpose of
recuperating the cost of work would undermine the purpose of zoning and set a negative precedent, the
Board argued.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends denial of the site plan by Brian Donegan, dated 4/20/2016,
and floor plans and elevations by Alan Christ Architects LLC dated 11/20/2017, subject to the following
conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor
plans, and elevations, subject to review and approval by the Assistant Director for Regulatory
Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a
final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor, 2) final floor
plans and elevations, stamped and signed by a registered architect, and 3) evidence that the
Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the registry of Deeds.
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Community and Environmental Impact Statement
a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape
There are no existing trees in the proposed location of the new carriage house, so no trees will need to be removed as a
part of the new construction. The existing grass yard will be retained, and new landscaping, as well as a stone pathway, will
be installed between the new carriage house and the existing garage.
b. Relation of Buildings to Environment
The proposed building complies largely with the zoning in this S‐10 District. The east façade of the new carriage house will
match the scale and detailing of the existing carriage house, with the intent of matching its masonry cladding and
replicating the detailing of the garage doors in the existing garage. The building respects the historic integrity of the existing
garage by maintaining a 10’ wide separation from the existing garage, and the synthetic slate roof of the new carriage
house would match the existing house. The height of the building is 22’‐7” at the ridge of the roof, and the roof has a
hipped configuration at its east façade to ensure that it matches the scale of the existing garage, while small dormers evoke
the dormers in the main house. The south façade of the new carriage house aligns with the south façade of the main house
to ensure a consistent view corridor, and the carriage house entry is tucked along the north façade of the house to ensure
that it has its own private entry. Shadow impacts from the new structure are minimal due to the 1‐story configuration, and
the carriage house fits within the 30’ rear setback, as well as the 10’ side setbacks. The new structure will not be visible
from Carlton Street, and the basement and attic spaces will be unfinished utility spaces.
c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood
The carriage houses mediates between the very small scale of the existing single story garage and the larger scale of the
adjacent structures to the north, south, and west by providing a hipped/gable roof over its 1‐story structure. This allows it
to relate to the roof of the main house and keep a low profile, while also relating to the main façade of the existing garage.
The proposed project is not visible from the street, and it is smaller than the carriage house on the property to the south of
the site. In addition, a 52’‐6” wide open space provides ample separation from the carriage house at 7 Colchester Street to
the south.
All of the neighboring buildings vary in program, style, and construction type. The architectural styles vary from Colonial
Revival at 22 Carlton and some adjacent structures across the street, to Victorian at 7 Colchester, and Gothic Revival at the
29 Hawes Street Church. Cladding types include red brick, field stone, clapboards, and slate. The proposed carriage house
would include a red brick cladding with a red sandstone base, a synthetic slate roof, and charcoal gray trim to match the
adjacent garage.
d. Open Space
The carriage house would not be visible from the street and provides a 52’‐6” wide view corridor between the main
house/carriage house and the existing properties to the south.
The site would include 19,230 SF of landscaped open space and 17,071 SF of usable open space, which greatly exceeds the
minimum open space requirements for the 30,334 SF lot. In addition, the amount of open space on the site after
construction still exceeds the amount of open space at other adjacent sites, while maintaining a large buffer between it and
the structures on adjacent sites.
e. Circulation
Automobile circulation would utilize the existing driveway, and the new garage spaces would allow cars to be concealed
within the garages, while creating a more formal “garage wall” that faces the existing house. Access to the carriage house
living space would be via a stone path to the north of the existing garage, and access to all four garage spaces would be
from a stone path in‐between the existing garage and the new carriage house.
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f. Stormwater Drainage
A French drain and sump pump will be provided at the perimeter of the site, as well as underneath the basement slab.
g. Utility Service
All utilities will be routed through the utility room for the main house.
h. Advertising Features
None
i. Special Features
Small light wells extend beyond the footprint of the building at grade to provide light for the unfinished basement.
j. Safety and Security
The new carriage house will include a security system.
k. Heritage
No existing structures are being modified or demolished as a part of this project. The foundations for the existing garage
will be protected during the construction process if necessary.
l. Microclimate
N/A
m. Energy Efficiency
The project will meet or exceed the building code. The envelope will be heavily insulated, Energy Star appliances and
systems will be provided, and LED lighting will be provided throughout.
n. Shadow Studies
Shadow studies were not provided for the project due to its small scale and compliance with existing setbacks, but they can
be provided upon request.

ALAN CHRIST ARCHITECTS LLC

117 Kent Street #2
Brookline, Massachusetts 02445
617.834.5748

GROSS AREA TABULATION FOR PARCEL 115-02-00, 22 CARLTON STREET (S-10 ZONE/.30 FAR) INCLUDING NEW
UNFINISHED CARRIAGE HOUSE ATTIC AND BASEMENT

project name/owner's name

30'-9 3/4"

30'-0"

RAKIS RESIDENCE
53'-10 7/8"

18'-7 1/8"

0 GSF
7,851 GSF

Section 2.07.1 Exception B Area Deduction for Garage
(2 Parking Spaces @ 360SF per Space)
Total Gross Area With New Construction

-720 GSF
11,310 GSF (>9,100 GSF FAR Limit)

Lot Area:
Section 5.90 Landscaped Open Space Provided
Section 5.91 Usable Open Space Provided

30,334 SF
19,230 SF (214% of Gross Floor Area, 10% Required)
17,071 SF (190% of Gross Floor Area, 40% Required)

ENTRY

project number

1701.01
EXISTING GARAGE
466 SF

18'-7 3/8"

21'-3 1/8"

1,294 GSF
1,835 GSF
1,050 GSF
12,030 GSF

CARRIAGE HOUSE W/
TWO NEW GARAGE
SPACES
1,835 SF AND 1
STORY WITHOUT
ATTIC AND
BASEMENT, OR 4,125
GSF INCLUDING
ATTIC & BASEMENT

owner's project identification number

seal/signature
24'-0"

8'-7 3/8"

21'-3 1/4"

43'-11 3/8"

New Carriage House Area:
Basement (Unfinished)
First Floor
Attic (Unfinished)
Gross Area Including Above and Below Grade New Construction

9'-0 1/2"

18'-11"

22 CARLTON STREET,
BROOKLINE, MA 02445

50'-3 1/8"

Area of Existing 3,072 SF Main House Basement
Which is Finished per Exception 5.22.2.b
(130% of FAR Limit Allowed, or 2,730 GSF)
Total Finished Gross Area, Above and Below Grade

7,385 GSF
466 GSF
7,851 GSF (< 9,100 GSF FAR Limit Per 30,334 SF Site)

REAR SETBACK

Gross Area of Above-Grade Portion of Existing House
Area of Existing Garage
Total Existing Above Grade Gross Area

125'-0"

242'-5 7/8"

242'-10 3/8"

issued for

CODE ANALYSIS SET
date

26 FEB 2018
revisions
item

27'-1 1/4"

GROSS AREA TABULATION FOR PARCEL 115-02-00, 22 CARLTON STREET (S-10 ZONE/.30 FAR) NOT INCLUDING NEW
UNFINISHED CARRIAGE HOUSE ATTIC AND BASEMENT

10'-0"

10'-0"

SIDE SETBACK

SIDE SETBACK

0 GSF
7,851 GSF

1,835 GSF
9,686 GSF

Section 2.07.1 Exception B Area Deduction for Garage
(2 Parking Spaces @ 360SF per Space)
Total Gross Area With New Construction

-720 GSF
8,966 GSF (<9,100 GSF FAR Limit)

drawn by

AC
key plan

39'-8 3/8"

New Carriage House Area Not Including Basement and Attic:
First Floor
Modified Above Grade Gross Area Including New Construction

ENTRY

49'-1 1/4"

FRONT SETBACK

Area of Existing 3,072 SF Main House Basement
Which is Finished per Exception 5.22.2.b
(130% of FAR Limit Allowed, or 2,730 GSF)
Total Finished Gross Area, Above and Below Grade

7,385 GSF
466 GSF
7,851 GSF (< 9,100 GSF FAR Limit Per 30,334 SF Site)

20'-0"

Gross Area of Above-Grade Portion of Existing House
Area of Existing Garage
Total Existing Above Grade Gross Area

EXISTING HOUSE=
7,385 GSF, NOT
INCLUDING
EXISITNG 3,072
GSF UNFINISHED
BASEMENT

scale
125'-0"

Lot Area:
Section 5.90 Landscaped Open Space Provided
Section 5.91 Usable Open Space Provided

30,334 SF
19,230 SF (214% of Gross Floor Area, 10% Required)
17,071 SF (190% of Gross Floor Area, 40% Required)
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SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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BASEMENT
(NON-OCCUPIABLE MECHANICAL SPACE)

-6'-10 3/8"

UP

NEW GARAGE ABOVE

EXISTING GARAGE ABOVE

ACA
RAKIS RESIDENCE

BASEMENT PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

2/26/18

53'-10 7/8"
6 3/4"

6'-0"

4 3/4"

12'-10 7/8"

6 3/4"
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1'-0 1/2"
1'-0 1/2"

13'-0"

1'-0 1/2"

1'-0 1/2"

CL

CL

BEDROOM

LIVING/DINING/KITCHEN

21'-0"

BATH

18'-11"

18'-11"

1'-0"
BEDROOM

CL

1'-9"
1'-0 1/2"
5'-0"

CL.

8'-0"

CL

7'-2 1/4"

50'-3 1/8"

HALL

9'-0"
UP

2'-7 5/8"

1'-0 1/2"

8'-6"

EXISTING GARAGE

21'-3 1/8"

29'-3 1/8"

GARAGE

22'-0 7/8"

0"

24'-0"

8'-7 3/8"

21'-3 1/4"

ACA
RAKIS RESIDENCE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

2/26/18

LOCATION OF ATTIC
ACCESS HATCH

56'-11 1/8"

OPEN WEB FLOOR
TRUSSES BELOW

RIDGE LINE ABOVE
SHOWN DASHED

24'-0 1/4"

9" / 1'-0"

13'-7 1/8"

NON-OCCUPIABLE
ATTIC SPACE

53'-4 3/8"

9" / 1'-0"

12'-3"

13'-7 1/8"

8" / 1'-0"

10'-4"

8" / 1'-0"

10'-10"

5/8" / 1'-0"

13'-7 1/8"

13'-7 1/8"

27'-0 1/4"

10'-4"

5/8" / 1'-0"

EXISTING GARAGE
TO REMAIN

POTENTIAL LOCATION
OF FUTURE HVAC EQUIP.
SHOWN DASHED;
PROVIDE 3/4" PLYWOOD
AS REQ'D. FOR ACCESS
FROM ROOF HATCH

ACA
RAKIS RESIDENCE

ATTIC PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

2/26/18

ROOF
22'-7 1/8"

ATTIC
12'-3"

FIRST FLOOR
1'-9"
GARAGE FIRST FLOOR
0"

2

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF
22'-7 1/8"

ATTIC
12'-3"

FIRST FLOOR
1'-9"
7'-2 1/8"

1

6'-7 7/8"

7'-2 1/8"

4'-0"

6'-5 7/8"

4'-0"

6'-5 7/8"

4'-0"

4'-3 3/8"

GARAGE FIRST FLOOR
0"

SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

ACA
RAKIS RESIDENCE

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1/8" = 1'-0"

2/26/18
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1
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4'-0"

2'-8"

4'-0" 2'-7 3/8"
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SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

8'-0"

9'-4 5/8"

BRICK VENEER CLADDING

20'-10 1/8"

1'-1 3/8"

9'-5 5/8"

ATTIC STORAGE SPACE

ATTIC
12'-3"
GRANITE BASE

FIRST FLOOR
1'-9"
GARAGE FIRST FLOOR
0"
BASEMENT
-7'-4 3/8"

2

NORTH ELEVATION / SECTION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1/8" = 1'-0"
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22'-7 1/8"

10'-6"
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12'-3"
GARAGE ROOF
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FIRST FLOOR
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GARAGE FIRST FLOOR
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NORTH ELEVATION
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ACA
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AXONOMETRIC VIEW FROM NORTHWEST
2/26/18

ACA
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AXONOMETRIC VIEW FROM SOUTHEAST
2/26/18
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RAKIS RESIDENCE
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PERSPECTIVE FROM SOUTHEAST

1

PERSPECTIVE FROM NORTHEAST

SCALE:

SCALE:

ACA
RAKIS RESIDENCE
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PERSPECTIVE FROM SOUTHWEST

2

PERSPECTIVE FROM NORTHWEST

SCALE:

SCALE:

PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
2/26/18

